

**Lact-Q Fruit** (Oral Solution)

Lactulose Fruit Oral Solution 667 mg/ml (Lactulose USP)

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you.

Always take this medicine exactly as described in this leaflet or as your doctor or pharmacist has told you.

- Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
- Ask your pharmacist if you need more information or advice.
- If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. See section 4.
- You must talk to a doctor if you do not feel better or if you feel worse after several days.

**What is in this leaflet.**

1. What Lact-Q Fruit is and what it is used for
2. What you need to know before you take Lact-Q Fruit
3. How to take Lact-Q Fruit
4. Possible side effects
5. How to store Lact-Q Fruit
6. Contents of the pack and other information.

**1. What Lact-Q Fruit is and what it is used for****What Lact-Q Fruit is**

Lact-Q Fruit contains a laxative called lactulose. It makes the stool softer and easier to pass, by drawing water into the bowel. It is not absorbed into your body.

**What Lact-Q Fruit is used for**

Lact-Q Fruit is used to treat symptomatic constipation (infrequent bowel movements, hard and dry stools) and to produce a soft stool. For example:

- If you have hemorrhoids (piles)
- If you have had anal surgery or surgery on the lower bowel

You must talk to a doctor if you do not feel better or if you feel worse after several days.

**2. What you need to know before you take Lact-Q Fruit****Do not take Lact-Q Fruit**

- If you are allergic to lactulose or any of the other ingredients of Lact-Q Fruit (see sections 2 and 6).
- If you suffer from:
  - Galactosaemia (a severe genetic disorder where you cannot digest galactose)
  - Blockage in your gastrointestinal tract (apart from normal constipation)
  - Gastrointestinal perforation or risk of perforation (e.g., acute inflammatory bowel disease such as Crohn's disease or ulcerative colitis)

If you are not sure, talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking Lact-Q Fruit.

**Warnings and precautions**

Talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking Lact-Q Fruit if you suffer from any medical conditions or illnesses, in particular:

- If you suffer from unexplained tummy ache
- If you suffer from gastro-cardiac syndrome or Roemheld syndrome (a syndrome where accumulation of gas in the gastrointestinal tract or disturbances in the normal flow of stomach contents trigger/cause cardiac symptoms)
- If you are unable to digest milk sugar (lactose)
- If you have diabetes

**You should not take Lact-Q Fruit if you suffer from:**

- Galactose or fructose intolerance
- Lapp lactase deficiency
- Glucose-galactose malabsorption

For patients with Roemheld syndrome: If you have symptoms like meteorism or bloating after taking Lact-Q Fruit, stop the treatment and consult your doctor.

In these cases, your doctor will supervise the treatment carefully.

Lact-Q Fruit can influence the normal reflexes for passing stools. Chronic use of unadjusted dosages (exceeding 2-3 soft stools per day) or misuse can lead to diarrhea and disturbance of the electrolytes balance.

Please do not use Lact-Q Fruit without medical advice for more than two weeks.

During the treatment with laxatives, you should drink sufficient amounts of fluids (approx. 2 liters/day, equal to 6-8 glasses).

If you take Lact-Q Fruit for several days and there is no improvement in your condition or if your symptoms worsen, please contact your doctor.

**Other medicines and Lact-Q Fruit**

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking, have recently taken or might take any other medicines.

Lactulose may increase the loss of potassium caused by other drugs (e.g., thiazides, steroids, and amphotericin B).

Use of cardiac glycosides (e.g., digoxin) along with lactulose can increase the effect of

heart glycosides by decreasing potassium in the blood.

If any of the above apply to you (or you are not sure), talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking Lact-Q Fruit.

**Lact-Q Fruit with food and drink**

Lact-Q Fruit can be taken with or without food. There are no restrictions on what you can eat or drink.

**Pregnancy, breast-feeding and fertility**

Lact-Q Fruit can be used during pregnancy and breast-feeding. No effects on fertility are to be expected.

Ask your doctor or pharmacist for advice before taking any medicine.

**Children**

In special circumstances, your doctor may prescribe Lact-Q Fruit for a child, infant or baby. In these cases, your doctor will supervise the treatment carefully.

**Driving and using machines**

Lact-Q Fruit has no or negligible influence on your ability to drive safely or use machines.

**Lact-Q Fruit contains sugars, e.g., milk sugar (lactose), galactose, or fructose**

If you have been told by your doctor that you have an intolerance to some sugars, contact your doctor before taking this medicinal product.

**3. How to take Lact-Q Fruit**

Always take this medicine exactly as described in this leaflet or as your doctor or pharmacist has told you. Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure. Take your doses at the same time each day.

Swallow the medicine quickly. Do not keep it in your mouth.

You can take Lact-Q Fruit oral solution undiluted or diluted in some liquid.

For Lact-Q Fruit oral solution in bottles you may use the measuring cup provided.

**Dosage**

The dose may be given once daily, for example during breakfast, or divided into two doses a day. After a few days the starting dosage may be adjusted to the maintenance dosage based upon your treatment response. Several days (2-3 days) of treatment may be needed before treatment effect occurs.

Patient	Starting Dose Daily	Maintenance Dose Daily
Adults and adolescents	15-45 ml (10-30 g lactulose)	15-30 ml (10-20 g lactulose)
Children (7-14 years)	15 ml (10 g lactulose)	10-15 ml (7-10 g lactulose)
Children (1-6 years)	5-10 ml (3-7 g lactulose)	5-10 ml (3-7 g lactulose)
Infants under 1 year	up to 5 ml (up to 3 g lactulose)	up to 5 ml (up to 3 g lactulose)

**Use in children**

For a precise dosing for infants and children up to 7 years use Lact-Q Fruit in bottles. Use of laxatives in children, infants, and babies should be exceptional and under medical supervision. Please do not give Lact-Q Fruit to children (<14 years) before consulting your doctor for prescription and careful supervision.

**Use in elderly patients and patients with renal or hepatic insufficiency**

No special dosage recommendations exist.

**If you take more Lact-Q Fruit than you should**

In case of overdosage, you may experience diarrhea, loss of electrolytes, and abdominal pain. Contact your doctor or pharmacist if you have taken more Lact-Q Fruit than you should.

**If you forget to take Lact-Q Fruit**

If you forget to take a dose of Lact-Q Fruit, do not worry. Just take the next dose at the usual time. Do not take a double dose to make up for a forgotten dose.

**If you stop taking Lact-Q Fruit**

Do not stop or change the treatment before talking to your doctor.

If you have any further questions on the use of this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

**4. Possible side effects**

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them. The following side effects have been reported with Lact-Q Fruit:

**Very common** (may affect more than 1 in 10 people)

- Diarrhea

**Common** (may affect up to 1 in 10 people)

- Flatulence (wind)
- Nausea (feeling sick)

- Vomiting
- Abdominal pain

**Uncommon** (may affect up to 1 in 100 people)

- Electrolyte imbalance due to diarrhea

**Not known** (cannot be estimated based on available data)

- Allergic reactions, skin rash, itching, hives.
- Flatulence may occur during the first few days of treatment. As a rule, it disappears after a few days.

When dosages higher than instructed are used, abdominal pain and diarrhea may occur. In such a case the dosage should be decreased.

If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any side effects not listed in this leaflet.

**Reporting of side effects**

If you have any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet, and you must report any side effects from using this medicine. Pharmacovigilance Section of the Qatar Pharmaceutical Industries: Email: pharmacovigilance@qpi-qa.com

Hotline: +974-33811461

By reporting side effects, you can help provide more information about the safety of this medicine.

**5. How to store Lact-Q Fruit**

Keep this medicine out of the sight and reach of children.

Do not use Lact-Q Fruit after the expiry date, which is stated on the carton or bottle after EXP. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Do not store above 30°C.

Do not throw away any medicines via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to throw away medicines you no longer use. These measures will help to protect the environment.

**6. Contents of the pack and other information****What Lact-Q Fruit contains**

The active substance is lactulose.

Each ml of Lact-Q Fruit oral solution contains 667 mg lactulose.

Lact-Q Fruit oral solution contains sodium benzoate and mixed fruit flavour.

**What Lact-Q Fruit looks like and contents of the pack**

Lact-Q Fruit oral solution is a clear, viscous liquid. It is colourless to brownish yellow.

Lact-Q Fruit is also available in 100 ml and 250 ml, amber glass bottles sealed with a child-resistant cap and measuring cup.

**Manufacturer and Marketing Authorisation Holder:****Qatar Pharmaceutical Industries Co.**

Building No. 82, Zone 81, Street 25,  
New Industrial Area, Doha, Qatar.

PO Box 41113.

Email: info@qpi-qa.com

Phone No.: 00974-44444667

Fax No.: 00974-44444668

Website: www.qpi-qa.com

This leaflet was last revised on 15 September 2023.

**This is a Medicament**

- Is a product that affects your health and its consumption contrary to instructions is dangerous for you.
- Follow strictly the doctor's prescription, the method of use, and the instructions of the pharmacist who sold the medicament.
- The doctor and the pharmacist are experts in medicines, their benefits, and risks.
- Do not by yourself interrupt the period of treatment prescribed for you.
- Do not repeat the same prescription without consulting your doctor.
- Keep all medicaments out of reach of children.

Council of Arab Health Ministers

Union of Arab Pharmacists

## لاكت-كيو فواكه (محلول فموي)

لاكتولوز فواكه ٦٦٧ ملع/مل

**اقرأ هذه النشرة بالكامل** بعناية قبل البدء بتناول هذا الدواء لأنها تحتوي على معلومات مهمة بالنسبة لك.

– احتفظ بهذه النشرة قد تحتاج لقراءتها مرة أخرى.

– اسأل الصيدلي إذا كنت بحاجة إلى مزيد من المعلومات أو النصائح.

– إذا ظهرت عليك أي آثار جانبية، تحدث مع طبيبك أو الصيدلي، وهذا يشمل أي آثار جانبية محتملة غير مدرجة في هذه النشرة. انظر القسم ٤.

– يجب عليك التحدث إلى الطبيب إذا لم تشعر بالتحسن أو إذا شعرت بسوء بعد عدة أيام.

هذه النشرة تحتوي على المعلومات التالية:

١. ما هو دواء لاکت-کیو فواكه وفيه يتم استخدامه.

٢. ما الذي يجب معرفته قبل استخدام هذا الدواء.

٣. كيفية تناول لاکت-کیو فواكه.

٤. الآثار الجانبية المحتملة.

٥. كيفية تخزين دواء لاکت-کیو فواكه.

٦. محتويات العبوة وغيرها من المعلومات.

**١. ما هو دواء لاکت-کیو فواكه وفيه يتم استخدامه**

**ما هو دواء لاکت-کیو فواكه**

لاکت-کیو فواكه يحتوي على ملين يسمى اللاكتولوز. فهو يجعل البراز أكثر ليونة وأسهل في المرور. عن طريق سحب الماء إلى الأمعاء. لا يتم امتصاصه في جسمك.

**ما هي استخدامات دواء لاکت-کیو فواكه**

يستخدم دواء لاکت-کیو فواكه لعلاج أعراض الإمساك (حركات الأمعاء النادرة، والبراز الصلب والجاف) ولإنتاج برزاز لين، على سبيل المثال:

– إذا كنت تعاني من البواسير (أكوام).

– إذا كنت قد خضعت لعملية جراحية في الشرج أو عملية جراحية في الأمعاء السفلية.

يجب عليك التحدث إلى الطبيب إذا لم تشعر بالتحسن أو إذا شعرت بالسوء بعد عدة أيام.

**٢. ما الذي يجب معرفته قبل استخدام هذا الدواء**

**لا تتناول لاکت-کیو فواكه**

– إذا كان لديك حساسية من اللاكتولوز أو أي من المكونات الأخرى للاکت-کیو فواكه (انظر القسمين ٢ و٦).

– إذا كنت تعاني من:

– الجلاكتوريميا (اضطراب وراثي شديد حيث لا يمكنك هضم الجالاكتوز)

– انسداد في الجهاز الهضمي (يصرف النظر عن الإمساك الطبيعي)

– انتفاخ الجهاز الهضمي أو خطر حدوث انتفاخ (مثل مرض التهاب الأمعاء الحاد مثل مرض كرون أو التهاب القولون التقرحي).

إذا لم تكن متأكدًا، تحدث مع طبيبك أو الصيدلي قبل تناول لاکت-کیو فواكه.

**المحاذير والاحتياطات**

تحدث إلى طبيبك أو الصيدلي قبل تناول لاکت-کیو فواكه إذا كنت تعاني من أي حالة طبية أو أمراض، على وجه الخصوص:

– إذا كنت تعاني من آلام في البطن غير مبررة.

– إذا كنت تعاني من متلازمة القلب المعدي أو متلازمة رومهيلد (متلازمة يؤدي فيها تراكم الغازات في الجهاز الهضمي أو اضطرابات في التدفق الطبيعي لمحتويات المعدة إلى ظهور أعراض قلبية).

– إذا كنت غير قادر على هضم سكر الحليب (اللاکتوز)

– إذا كنت تعاني من مرض السكري

**يجب ألا تتناول لاکت-کیو فواكه إذا كنت تعاني من:**

– عدم تحمل الجالاکتوز أو الفركتوز

– نقص إنزيم اللاکتيز

– سوء امتصاص الجلوكوز والجالاكتوز

للمرضى الذين يعانون من متلازمة رومهيلد: إذا كانت لديك أعراض مثل انتفاخ البطن أو الانتفاخ بعد تناول لاکت-کیو فواكه، توقف عن العلاج واستشر طبيبك.

في هذه الحالات، سيقوم طبيبك بالإشراف على العلاج بعناية.

يمكن أن يؤثر لاکت-کیو فواكه على ردود الفعل الطبيعية لتمرير البراز.

الاستخدام المزمّن للجرعات غير معدلة (أكثر من ٢ – ٣ برزاز ناعم في اليوم) أو سوء الاستخدام يمكن أن يؤدي إلى الاسهال واختلال توازن المعادن والأملاح في الجسم.

الرجاء عدم استخدام لاکت-کیو فواكه بدون استشارة طبية لأكثر من أسبوعين.

أثناء العلاج بالمسهلات، يجب عليك شرب كميات كافية من السوائل (حوالي لتر/لتر/يوم، أي ما يعادل ٦ – ٨ أكواب).

إذا كنت تتناول لاکت-کیو فواكه لعدة أيام ولم يحدث أي تحسن في حالتك أو تفاقمت الأعراض، فيرجى الاتصال بطبيبك.

**استخدام شراب لاکت-کیو فواكه مع الأدوية الأخرى**

أخبر طبيبك أو الصيدلي إذا كنت تتناول، أو تناولت مؤخرًا، أو قد تتناول أي أدوية أخرى.

قد يزيد اللاکتولوز من فقدان البوتاسيوم الناتج عن أدوية أخرى (مثل الثيازيدات والستيرويدات والأمفوتريسين ب).

يمكن أن يؤدي استخدام جليكوسيدات القلب (مثل الديجوكسين) مع اللاکتولوز إلى زيادة تأثير جليكوسيدات القلب عن طريق تقليل البوتاسيوم في الدم.

إذا كان أي مما سبق ينطبق عليك (أو لم تكن متأكدًا)، تحدث مع طبيبك أو الصيدلي قبل تناول لاکت-کیو فواكه.

**تناول شراب لاکت-کیو فواكه مع الطعام والشراب**

يمكن تناول لاکت-کیو فواكه مع الطعام أو بدونه. لا توجد قيود على ما يمكنك تناوله أو شربه.

**الحمل والرضاعة والخصوبة**

يمكن استخدام لاکت-کیو فواكه أثناء الحمل والرضاعة الطبيعية.

ولا يتوقع حدوث أي آثار على الخصوبة.

اسأل طبيبك أو الصيدلي للحصول على المشورة قبل تناول أي دواء.

**الأطفال**

في ظروف خاصة، قد يصف طبيبك لاکت-کیو فواكه للطفل أو الرضيع. في هذه الحالات، سيقوم طبيبك بالإشراف على العلاج بعناية.

**القيادة واستخدام الآلات**

ليس للاکت-کیو فواكه أي تأثير يذكر على قدرتك على القيادة بأمان أو استخدام الآلات.

يحتوي لاکت-کیو فواكه على **سكربات، مثل سكر الحليب (اللاکتوز) أو الجالاکتوز أو الفركتوز.**

إذا أخبرك طبيبك بأنك تعاني من عدم تحمل بعض السكربات، اتصل بطبيبك قبل تناول هذا المنتج الطبي.

**٣. كيفية تناول لاکت-کیو فواكه**

تناول هذا الدواء دائمًا تمامًا كما هو موضح في هذه النشرة أو كما أخبرك طبيبك أو الصيدلي.

استشر طبيبك أو الصيدلي إذا لم تكن متأكدًا.

تناول جرعاتك في نفس الوقت كل يوم.

ابتلاع الدواء بسرعة، لا تقيمه في فمك.

يمكنك تناول محلول لاکت-کیو فواكه عن طريق الفم غير مخفف أو مخفف في بعض السوائل.

بالنسبة لمحلول لاکت-کیو فواكه عن طريق الفم المعبأ في زجاجات، يمكنك استخدام كوب القياس المتوفر.

**الجرعات**

يمكن إعطاء الجرعة مرة واحدة يوميًا، على سبيل المثال أثناء الإفطار، أو مقسمة إلى جرعتين يوميًا. بعد بضعة أيام يمكن تعديل جرعة البدء إلى جرعة الصيانة بناءً على استجابة العلاج. قد تكون هناك حاجة لعدة أيام (٢–٣ أيام) من العلاج قبل ظهور تأثير العلاج.

المرضى	جرعة البدء اليومية	الجرعة المعتادة اليومية
البالغين والمراهقين	١٥ – ٤٥ مل (١-٣ جم لاکتولوز)	١٥ – ٣٠ مل (١-٢ جم لاکتولوز)
الأطفال (٧ – ١٤ سنة)	١٥ مل (١ جم لاکتولوز)	١٠ – ١٥ مل (٧-١٠ جم لاکتولوز)
الأطفال (١ – ٦ سنوات)	٥ – ١٠ مل (٧ – ٣ جم لاکتولوز)	٥ – ١٠ مل (٧ جم لاکتولوز)
الرضع أقل من ١ سنة	٥ الى ٥ مل (٣ جم لاکتولوز)	٥ الى ٥ مل (٣ جم لاکتولوز)

**استخدام شراب لاکت-کیو فواكه للأطفال**

للحصول على جرعات دقيقة للرضع والأطفال حتى عمر ٧ سنوات، استخدم لاکت-کیو فواكه المعبأة في زجاجات.

يجب أن يكون استخدام المسهلات عند الأطفال والرضع استثنائيًا وتحت إشراف طبي.

يرجى عدم إعطاء لاکت-کیو فواكه للأطفال (أقل من ١٤ عاماً) قبل استشارة الطبيب للحصول على وصفة طبية والإشراف الدقيق.

**الاستخدام في حالات المرضى كبار السن والمرضى الذين يعانون من القصور الكلوي أو الكبدی**

لا توجد توصيات جرعة خاصة.

**إذا تناولت شراب لاکت-کیو فواكه أكثر مما ينبغي**

في حالة تناول جرعة زائدة، قد تواجه الاسهال، وفقدان المعادن والأملاح وآلام في البطن.

اتصل بطبيبك أو الصيدلي إذا تناولت كمية من لاکت-کیو فواكه أكثر مما ينبغي.

**إذا نسيت تناول جرعة لاکت-کیو فواكه**

إذا نسيت تناول جرعة من لاکت-کیو فواكه، فلا تقلق. فقط تناول الجرعة التالية في الوقت المعتاد.

لا تتناول جرعة مضاعفة لتعويض الجرعة المنسية.

**إذا توقفت عن تناول لاکت-کیو فواكه**

لا تتوقف، أو تغير العلاج قبل التحدث مع طبيبك.

إذا كان لديك أي أسئلة أخرى حول استخدام هذا الدواء، اسأل طبيبك أو الصيدلي.

٤. **الآثار الجانبية المحتملة**

مثل جميع الأدوية، يمكن أن يسبب هذا الدواء آثارًا جانبية، على الرغم من أنها لا تصيب الجميع.

**تم الإبلاغ عن الآثار الجانبية التالية عند استخدام لاکت-کیو فواكه**

**الآثار الشائعة جدًا (قد تؤثر على أكثر من شخص واحد من كل ١٠ أشخاص)**

– إسهال

**الآثار الشائعة (قد تؤثر على ما يصل إلى ١ من كل ١٠ أشخاص)**

– انتفاخ البطن (الريح)

– الغثيان (الشعور بالغثيان)

– القيء

– وجع بطن

**الآثار غير الشائعة (قد تؤثر على ما يصل إلى ١ من كل ١٠ أشخاص)**

– عدم توازن في نسبة المعادن والأملاح في الجسم بسبب الاسهال.

**آثار غير معروفة (لا يمكن تقديرها بناءً على البيانات المتاحة)**

– ردود فعل تحسسية، طفح جلدي، حكة، شرى.

– قد يحدث انتفاخ البطن خلال الأيام القليلة الأولى من العلاج، وكقاعدة عامة، فإنه يختفي بعد بضعة أيام.

عند استخدام جرعات أعلى من الموصى بها، قد يحدث ألم في البطن واسهال. في مثل هذه الحالة يجب تخفيض الجرعة.

إذا حصلت على أي آثار جانبية، تحدث مع طبيبك أو الصيدلي. وهذا يشمل أي آثار جانبية غير مدرجة في هذه النشرة.

**الإبلاغ عن الآثار الجانبية**

إذا كان لديك أي آثار جانبية، تحدث مع طبيبك أو الصيدلي. يتضمن ذلك أي آثار جانبية محتملة غير مذكورة في هذه النشرة، ويجب عليك الإبلاغ عن أي آثار جانبية ناتجة عن استخدام هذا الدواء. قسم التيقظ الدوائي في الشركة القطرية للصناعات الدوائية:

البريد الإلكتروني: pharmacovigilance@qpi-qa.com

الخط الساخن: ٩٧٤ ٣٣٨١٤٦١ +

من خلال الإبلاغ عن الآثار الجانبية، يمكنك المساعدة في تقديم المزيد من المعلومات حول سلامة هذا الدواء.

**٥ . كيفية تخزين شراب لاکت-کیو فواكه**

يحفظ هذا الدواء بعيداً عن أنظار ومتناول الأطفال.

لا تستخدم لاکت-کیو فواكه بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية المذكور على الكرتون أو الزجاجة.

يشير تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية إلى اليوم الأخير من نفس الشهر.

يحفظ في درجة حرارة لا تتجاوز ٣٠ درجة مئوية.

لا تتخلص من أي أدوية عن طريق مياه الصرف الصحي أو النفايات المنزلية. اسأل الصيدلي عن كيفية التخلص من الأدوية التي لم تعد تستخدمها. ومن شأن هذه التدابير أن تساعد على حماية البيئة.

**٦ . محتويات العبوة وغيرها من المعلومات**

**ما الذي تحتويه عبوة لاکت-کیو فواكه**

المادة الفعالة هي اللاکتولوز.

يحتوي كل مل من محلول لاکت-کیو فواكه على ٦٦٧ ملجم لاکتولوز.

يحتوي محلول لاکت-کیو فواكه على بنزوات الصوديوم ونكهة الفواكه المشكّلة.

**كيف يبدو شكل لاکت-کیو فواكه وما هي محتويات العبوة**

محلول لاکت-کیو فواكه عبارة عن سائل صاف ولزج. عديم اللون ويميل إلى الأصفر أو اللون البني.

يتوفر لاکت-کیو فواكه في عبوة زجاجية سعة ١٠٠ مل و٢٥٠ مل في عبوات محكمة الغلق بغطاء مقاوم للأطفال وكوب قياس.

**الشركة المصنعة وحامل إذن التسويق**

**الشركة القطرية للصناعات الدوائية**

مبنى رقم ٨٢، منطقة ٨١، شارع ٢٥.

المنطقة الصناعية الجديدة، الدوحة، قطر.

صندوق بريد ٤١١٣٣

البريد الإلكتروني : info@qpi-qa.com

رقم الهاتف: ٩٧٤ ٤٤٤٤ ٤٦٦٧

رقم الفاكس: ٩٧٤ ٤٤٤٤ ٤٦٦٨

الموقع: www.qpi-qa.com

تمت مراجعة هذه النشرة في **١٥ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٣**.

**إن هذا الدواء**

- هذا المستحضر يؤثر على صحتك واستهلاكه خلافا للتعليمات يعرضك للخطر.
- اتبع بدقة وصفة الطبيب وطريقة الاستخدام المنصوص عليها وتعليمات الصيدلي الذي صرف لك الدواء.
- الطبيب والصيدلي هما الخبيران في الدواء وفعه وضرره.
- لا تقطع مدة العلاج المحددة لك من تلقاء نفسك.
- لا تكرر صرف الدواء بدون استشارة الطبيب.
- لا تترك الدواء في متناول الأطفال.
- مجلس وزراء الصحة العرب.
- اتحاد الصيدالة العرب